## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE NOTICE OF OWEN COUNTY RURAL )
ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION'S ) CASE NO. 9654
REVISION TO ITS ELECTRIC POWER )
TARIFF )

## ORDER

On October 9, 1986, Owen County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation ("Owen County") filed a Motion to amend its electric power tariff originally submitted in this case. Owen County stated that the revision is in response to tariff filings made by its wholesale power supplier, East Kentucky Power Cooperative, in Case No. 9582. On October 16, 1986, the Commission approved those tariffs filed by East Kentucky Power Cooperative. The Commission FINDS that the Motion should be granted.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED That Owen County's October 9 Motion be and it hereby is granted.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 30th day of October, 1986.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

vice Chairman

Chairman

mmissioner

ATTEST:

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR